with all the right, title arid interest, if any, of the owner, of, in and to the street 
in front thereof to the centre thereof. 
--and authorizes the Comptroller to enter into a contract for the purchase of said 
property at private sale, at a price not to exceed fourteen thousand dollars ($14,000), 
said contract to be approved by the Corporation Counsel as to form. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative—The Comptroller, the President of the Board of Aldermen, and the 

Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, Queens and Richmond-12.

[...]

Resolved, That the resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportion-

ment on July 13, 1911, as follows: 
"Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to its reso-

lution of June 3, 1910, hereby approves of the plans and specifications, as amended, 
and estimate of cost, nineteen thousand dollars ($19,000), for furnishing all the labor 
and material for reconstructing and surfacing with asphaltic mixture, the roadway of 
The Bronx and Pelham Parkway, from the Williamsbridge road to the White Plains 
road, under the jurisdiction of the Department of Parks, Borough of The Bronx," 
be amended to read as follows : 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to its reso-
lution of June 3, 1910, hereby approves of the plans and specifications, as amended, 
and estimate of cost, twenty-four thousand three hundred and forty-five dollars and 
ninety cents ($24,345.90), for furnishing all the labor and material for reconstruct-
ing and surfacing with asphaltic mixture the roadway of The Bronx and Pelham 
Parkway from the Williamsbridge road to the White Plains road in the Borough of 
The Bronx, tinder the jurisdiction of the Department of Parks, Borough of The

[...]

the Manhattan Trade School for Girls, to the Special School Fund for the year 1911. 

Respectfully, 	 A. E. PALMER, Secretary, Board of Education. 

Whereas, In accordance with section 1066 of the Greater New York Charter, as 
amended, there has been deposited in the City Treasury the sum of two thousand 
nine hundred and ninety-three dollars and thirteen cents ($2,993.13), representing 
proceeds realized from the sale of products of the Manhattan Trade School for Girls, 
for which a receipt has been received from the City Chamberlain and placed on file, a 
copy of which is as follows: 

"No. 30,005. 	 Chamberlain's Office.

[...]

nine hundred ninety-three dollars and thirteen cents, as per statement rendered this 
day. 	 R. R. MOORE, Chamberlain." 

Therefore be it 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it is hereby 

respectfully requested to appropriate the sum of two thousand nine hundred and 
ninety-three dollars and thirteen cents ($2,993.13).  to the Special School Fund, 1911, 
for use in the Borough of Manhattan, in accordance with section 1066 of the Greater 
New York Charter as amended. 

A true copy of preamable and resolution adopted by the Board of Education on 
September 13, 1911.

[...]

year 1910 to the General Fund for the reduction of taxation: 

City of New York, Department of Finance, Comptroller's Office, October 16, 1911. 
To the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, New York City: 

Gentlemen-Enclosed please find resolution transferring the sum of four million 
six hundred and fifty-three thousand six hundred and forty-five dollars and six cents 
($4,653,645.06) from Excise Taxes to the General Fund for the Reduction of Taxa-
tion, in accordance with section 237 of the Greater New York Charter. 

Respectfully, 	 WM. A. PRENDERGAST, Comptroller. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the sum of four million six hundred and fifty-three thousand 

six hundred and forty-five dollars and six cents ($4,653,645.06) be and the same 
is hereby transferred from the account entitled "Excise Taxes" to the General Fund 
for the Reduction of Taxation, said amount being the surplus or balance of said excise 
taxes, for the year 1910, after all obligations chargeable thereto have been pro-

[...]

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to its resolu-

tion adopted on July 17, 1911, as amended on August 31, 1911, hereby approves the 
plans and specifications for additional balconies on Pavilions A and B, new Bellevue 
Hospital, at a cost not exceeding seventeen thousand five hundred dollars ($17,500), 
under the jurisdiction of the Department of Bellevue and Allied Hospitals. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative-The Comptroller, the President of the Board of Aldermen, and the 

Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, Queens and Richmond-12.